

No. 20-1334

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY BOARDMAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JAY INSLEE, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA MATZ
D. BRANDON TRICE
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue
Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118

GREGORY J. WONG
PACIFICA LAW GROUP
1191 Second Ave., #2000
Seattle, WA 98101

SCOTT A. KRONLAND
Counsel of Record
P. CASEY PITTS
CORINNE F. JOHNSON
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, #300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
skronland@altber.com

Counsel for Respondent
Campaign to Prevent Fraud and Protect Seniors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Proceedings below	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. There is no circuit split.	11
II. Additional considerations militate against review.	18
III. The decision below is correct.....	24
A. Status-based distinctions are permitted in the context of government subsidies.	24
B. The Initiative draws lines only by reference to status, not viewpoint.	28
C. Petitioners’ proposed rule would upend this Court’s subsidy precedents.....	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allen v. Seattle Police Officers’ Guild</i> , 100 Wash. 2d 361 (1983)	4
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of South Carolina v. Anderson School District Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13, 14, 25
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	31
<i>County of Morris v. Morris Council No. 6</i> , 371 N.J. Super. 246 (N.J. App. Div. 2004).....	22
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	30
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	2, 7, 9

<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lanphere & Urbaniak v. State of Colorado</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	14, 26, 28
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	9, 25, 26, 36
<i>Minn. Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	28
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	14, 26, 27
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	25
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967)	4
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	10, 24, 27, 28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	29
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	28
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	23, 26, 27, 35
<i>Schumacher v. Inslee</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2021 WL 1019823 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 17, 2021)	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2012)	13, 14, 25
<i>Southworth v. Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System</i> , 307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002)	12, 15, 16
<i>State, Dept. of Soc. and Rehab. Servs. v. Pub. Emp. Rel. Bd. of Kansas Dept. of Hum. Res.</i> , 249 Kan. 163 (Kan. 1991)	23
<i>Turning Point USA v. Rhodes</i> , 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Wisconsin Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009)	31
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 6103	34
Ala. Code § 36-12-40	34

Ga. Code Ann. § 50-18-72	34
Mass Gen. Laws c. 66 § 10B	34
Minn. Rev. Stat. 13.32	34
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 91-A:4.....	34
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503	34
Wash. Rev. Code	
41.56.080	3, 4, 19, 29
41.56.100	3
41.56.140	3
41.56.150	3
42.56.230	21
42.56.250	21
42.56.640	2, 3
42.56.645	3, 19
43.17.410	3
74.04.060	34
Wash. Rev. Code Chapter 41.56.....	3
Wash. Rev. Code Chapter 42.56.....	2
Other Authorities	
<i>AFSCME Council 18 v. Bd. of Cnty.</i>	
<i>Commissioners,</i>	
2016 WL 8578769 (N.M. Pub. Emp. Rel.	
Bd. 2016)	
	23
<i>International Association of Fire Fighters,</i>	
<i>Local 182 v. City of Pullman,</i>	
2000 WL 1448869 (Wash. Pub. Emp. Rel.	
Com. 2000)	
	5, 6

<i>Servs. Emps. Int'l Union Local 1021 v. Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist., 2018 WL 6499749 (Cal. Pub. Emp. Rel. Bd. 2018)</i>	23
<i>Teamsters Union, Local 763 v. King County, 1988 WL 524516 (Wash. Pub. Emp. Rel. Com. 1988)</i>	5, 6
<i>United Aircraft Corp., 181 NLRB 892 (1970)</i>	5
<i>United Graphics, 281 NLRB 463 (1986)</i>	4
<i>Washington State Patrol Troopers Association v. State of Washington, 1994 WL 900104 (Wash. Pub. Emp. Rel. Com. 1994)</i>	6
2018 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 278 (S.S.B. 6199).....	18
